

**REGULAR MEETING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1 JUNKINS AVENUE
PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE**

*Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom
(See below for more details)**

7:00 P.M.

January 23, 2024

AGENDA

I. ELECTION OF OFFICERS

II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

- A. Approval of the December 19, 2023 minutes.

III. OLD BUSINESS

- A. **Mastoran Restaurants Inc. - 2255 Lafayette Road** request a 1 Year Extension to the Variances granted on February 15, 2022. (LU-22-13)
- B. **168 Lincoln Avenue** – Request for Rehearing (LU-23-196)

IV. NEW BUSINESS

- A. The request of **Giri Portsmouth 505 Inc. (Owner)**, for property located at **505 US Route 1 Bypass** whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing structure and construct a new hotel with a drive thru restaurant which requires the following: 1) Special Exception from 10.440 Use #10.40 hotel where it is permitted by Special Exception; 2) Variance from Section 10.1113.20 to allow parking spaces between the principal building and a street; 3) Variance from Section 10.1113.41 for parking located 1 foot from the lot line where 40 feet is required; 4) Variance from Section 10.575 to allow dumpsters to be located 1 foot from the lot line where 10 feet is required; 5) Variance from Section 10.835.32 to allow 1 foot between the lot line and drive-thru and bypass lanes where 30 feet is required for each; and 6) Variance from Section 10.835.31 to allow 37 feet between the menu and speaker board and the front lot line where 50

feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 234 Lot 5 and lies within the General Business (GB) District. (LU-23-199)

- B.** The request of **William C. Giles Revocable Trust (Owner)**, for property located at **375 Coolidge Drive** for after-the-fact construction and demolition of existing decks, which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow: a) a 17 foot rear yard where 30 feet is required, and b) building coverage of 22.5% where 20% is the maximum allowed; and 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 268 Lot 41 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-23-200)
- C.** The request of **Jewell Court Properties LLC (Owner)**, for property located at **33 Jewell Court Unit S1** whereas relief is needed to establish an event venue serving up to 250 people which requires a Special Exception from Section 10.440, Use # 9.42 where it is permitted by Special Exception. Said property is located on Assessor Map 155 Lot 5-S1 and lies within the Character District 4-W (CD4-W) and the Historic District. (LU-23-205)
- D. REQUEST TO POSTPONE** The request of **Friends of Lafayette House in care of Melanie Merz (Owner)**, for property located at **413 Lafayette Road** whereas relief is needed to construct an attached caretakers unit to the existing residential care facility which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.331 to extend, enlarge, or change the lawful nonconforming use without conforming to the Ordinance; and 2) Variance from Section 10.334 to extend the nonconforming use to a remaining portion of the land. Said property is located on Assessor Map 230 Lot 23A and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-23-208) **REQUEST TO POSTPONE**
- E.** The request of **Tamrah Rouleau and Jermy Rouleau (Owners)**, for property located at **159 Madison Street** whereas relief is needed to construct a third floor addition to the existing structure which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow an 8 foot left side yard where 10 feet is required; and 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 145 Lot 54 and lies within the General Residence C (GRC) District. (LU-23-201)
- F.** The request of **RIGZ Enterprises LLC (Owner)**, for property located at **822 Rt 1 Bypass** whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing structure and construct a new commercial building which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.1113.20 to allow parking spaces between the principal building and a street; 2) Variance from Section 10.1113.41 for parking located 0 feet from the lot line where 20

feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 160 Lot 29 and lies within the Business (B) District. (LU-23-209)

V. ADJOURNMENT

**Members of the public also have the option to join this meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID and password will be provided once you register. To register, click on the link below or copy and paste this into your web browser:*

https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_1Q0oBLodQhCQE4sF2UznhA